## **RESOLUTION 2014-018**

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT FOR EXTRAORDINARY, UNSPECIFIABLE SERVICES

WHEREAS, there exists a need to comply with Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations regarding driver substance abuse and alcohol misuse testing, driver qualification files, examinations and other related services; and

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(1)(a)(ii) exempts the award of contracts for extraordinary, unspecifiable services from the requirements of public advertisement and bidding; and

WHEREAS, the award of this contract meets the statute and regulations governing the award of said contracts; and

WHEREAS, a certificate of availability of funds has been provided by the designated certifying officer and is attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 18<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2014, by The Bordentown Sewerage Authority as follows:

- 1. The Chairman and Secretary are hereby authorized and directed to execute the contract for extraordinary, unspecifiable services with Interstate Mobile Care, Inc.
- 2. This contract is awarded without competitive bidding after a fair and open process as an "Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Service" in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(1)(a)(ii) of the Local Public Contracts Law because this service is specialized and qualitative in nature requiring expertise, extensive training and proven reputation.
- 3. A Notice of this action shall be published in the official newspaper of the Authority.

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

By:

Ronald L. Marino, Chairman

ATTEST:

Nancy A. Liberman, Secretary

I have reviewed this resolution and the certificate of availability of funds and am satisfied that an appropriate certificate of availability has been provided.

Thomas J. Coleman, III, Esquire

General Counsel

## **CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS**

I, Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director and Certifying Finance Officer of The Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C. 5:34-5.1 et seq.), that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed contract:

CONTRACT:

Substance Abuse and Alcohol Misuse Testing, Driver

Qualification Files, Examinations and Other Related

Services

CONTRACT NUMBER:

2014-C8

CONTRACTOR:

Interstate Mobile Care, Inc.

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

See Attachment A

BUDGETARY LINE ITEM:

01-003-685R

I certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than one pending contract.

2/18/14

Date

Richard D. Eustace

Certifying Finance Officer

## Special situations (check all that apply):

A.)	The Authority is operating under a temporary budget and:								
-	1	the full cost of the contract is certified against the temporary budget; or							
_	2.	only the pro rata amount of the contract is charged against the temporary budget and the contract contains a clause making its continuation past the date subject to a further appropriation of sufficient funds.							
B.)	This contract is an open-ended contract for goods at a unit price up to maximum amount and:								
	1,,	the full maximum amount permitted by the contract is being certified; or							
	2.	the amount of the purchase shall be certified at the time that such goods are ordered by attaching the certificate of availability to the file copy of the purchase order.							
_X_C.)	This 12-month contract does not coincide with the fiscal year and:								
-	1.	the full cost of the contract is hereby certified against the budget of the year in which the contract is awarded; or							
_X_	2.	the amounts for which liability is to be incurred is hereby certified against the two respective budgets at this time.							
D.)	This is a multi-year contract and:								
	1.	this contract is for construction and related services and the fu amount of the contract is hereby certified to the current budget; or							
	2.	this is not a construction contract, and the availability of funds will be certified to the respective budgets at the time that the goods or services are ordered.							
2/18/14 Date		Richard D. Eustace Certifying Finance Officer							



PO Box 64 328 Tyler Mill Rd. Sewell, NJ 08080 Phone # 856-256-9677 Fax # 856- 589-0315

5	Hea	Heather Tuttas											
To:	Bordentown Sewerage Auth. From: Betsy Ciano												
Fax:	609	/291-9079	1-9079			Includ	uding this cover						
Phone	: 609	/291-9105		Date:	2/12	2/14							
Re:	Drug & Alcohol Testing for 2014 cc:												
□ Urge	ent	☐ For Review	☐ Please Con	nment	□ Ple	ease Ro	eply	□ P	lease Re	cycle			
Thank testing	you for is prov	the continuing oppided in compliance	ortunity to submit with the DOT fed	the follo eral regu	wing o	quote fo s, CFR p	r on-site parts 382	service 2 and 4	es for 201 0.	4. All			
	DOT	Drug Screen This includes on-s and confirmation, program.	ite urine collection, MRO and manager	laboratory nent of yo	/ proce our rand	ssing dom	\$57	.00					
	Breat	h Alcohol Test Confirmation, if ab	ove .02				\$32 \$32						
	24-hc	our Emergency Cove This is invoiced of testing provided.	only if utilized alor			t of	\$23	5.00					
	Pulmo Quan Revie Audio	Physical Exam onary Function Test titative Respirator F w of OSHA Respira gram e Medical Center (T	it Test Itor Questionnaire		es)		\$78 \$47 \$31 \$18 \$27 \$95	.00 .00 .00 .00					

Please let me know if I can be of any further assistance with your drug and alcohol testing program or your safety policies. It is always a pleasure working with you.

Sincerely,

Betsy Ciano Betsy Ciano